RESOLUTION 2024-15

A RESOLUTION TRANSFERRING BUDGETED AND APPROPRIATED FUNDS FROM THE GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT FOR CONTRACTED FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES AND ELECTRICAL UPGRADES AT CIVIC CENTER PARK.

WHEREAS, the Fruita City Council finds it necessary to transfer funds from the General Fund Contingency Account to the Finance Program for contracted Financial Management services, and,

WHEREAS, the Fruita City Council finds it necessary to transfer funds from the General Fund Contingency Account to fund electrical upgrades at Civic Center Park and the Civic Center Festival Area, and

WHEREAS, contingency funds can be used for unanticipated and emergency expenses throughout the year, and

WHEREAS, the Fruita City Council finds that both of these projects meet the definition of unanticipated expenses and contingency funds can be used for them, and

WHEREAS, the City Manager has certified that these funds are available and that these are an allowable use of contingency funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRUITA, COLORADO AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1:</u> The sum of \$15,000 is hereby transferred from the General Fund Contingency Account to the Finance Program for Contracted Financial Management Services.

<u>Section 2:</u> The sum of \$32,000 is hereby transferred from the General Fund Contingency Account to the Parks Capital Project program for expenses related to the electrical services upgrade at Fruita Civic Center Park.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE FRUITA CITY COUNCIL THIS 7th, DAY OF MAY 2024

ATTEST:	City of Fruita
City Clerk	Matthew Breman, Mayor